State of Cexas.

Apstin. ¥ovember 4, 1913,

JT.ROBISON.COMMISSIONER .
J.H. WALKER. CHIEF CLERK.

Hon, James . Hamlin,

ounty Judge, Farmer County,
Farwell, Texas,

Lear 35ir:-

Replying to your letter of the 30th ultimo,
requesting this Department to designate the geographical
center of Parmer County, bLeg to advise that upon
receipt of a similar request dated October 25, 1913,
from three of the County Commissioners of Parmer
County, and not knowing that any further request
would be made by you, this Department considering
same in connection with your former request of date
October 1lst, 1913, issued pgaid certificate and
mailed same to you on the*lst ultime. In as much
as your former request was not signed officially,
if you have not plaBed this certificate of record,
it might be well for you to return same and have it
reissued under your last request.

Respectfully,

Ciark/hSN Acting Commissioner,

corerili 23630
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Hon, John T, Robison,
Commissioner General Land Office,
Austin, Texas,
Dear Sir:

As County Judge of Parmer
County I hereby notify you that it is desir-
able upon the part of the people of this,
Parmer County, that the geographical center
of said Parmer County be designated, pre-
limiﬁary to an attempt of a removal of the
present County-seat of said County; and
that you designate said center to me by
your certificate as provided by your certificde
in Article Number 1931 of the Revised Civil
Statute of 1911,

Yours truly,

~Codnty Judge of Parmer
C// County,

coresilan 2343/



JAMES D, HAMLIN
County Judge Parmer, County
Farwell, Texas
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State Commiaﬁidner,
Land Department,
Austin, Texas,
Dear Sir:

1 am handing you hg;ewith
letter signed by five citizens of this
County, asking that you ascertain the
geographical center of Parmer County,
Texas, as provided for in Article 1391,
Revised Statutes, and I will be pleased
to have you comply with this request so
that I may have the matter placed of

record in thie County.

Yours very jtruly,

oEnkin 2R3
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THE STATE OF TEXAS8 )

GFNFRAL LAND CFFICE % I, J. H. valker, Chief Clerk and
Acting Commissioner of the General Land Office of the
State of Texas, having been reguested by letter dated
Cctober 1:¢t, 1913, signed James D. Hamlin, who appears
to be County Judge of Parmer County, tc designate by
certificate the Geographical Center ¢f Parmer County,
do hereby certify that I have, from the map and sur-
veys of that county and other data on file in this
otffice, ascertained the Geographical Center of Parmer
Countyto be a point 28075 ve. (14 miles and 1463 1/2
varas) west along the parallel from a point 82 varas
south of the 15th mile post on the east line of Parmer
County, or 28075 varas east along the parallel from

a point on the Texas and New lkexico state line (as
marked by joint commission in 1911) 640 5/10 vs.

¥. 0O ©04' 55" E, from the 174 mile post on said state

line.

IN TRSTIMONY WHERECOF 1 hereunto
set my hand and affix the impress
of the Seal of the General Land

-5 I

oftice, this 1l0th day of October

A. D. 1913.

Comr. Genl. Land COffice.

To Hon. Jameg D. Hamlin,
County Judge Parmer County,
Farwell, Texas.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW [V 15 1913
HEREFORD, TEXAS MED

Referred to

Hon. J. T. ‘Robison,
Austin, Taxas,
Dear 8ilrste

Jamas D. Hamlin, county jduge of Parmer county by a letter dated
Octobsr lst, 1913, requasted that you designate the geographical center
of said Parmsr cpunty.

On October 18th an elesction was held in said county to locate
the county seat, and a contest of said elsction i1s now pending in the
district court of said county.

On the 10th day of October, 1913, the Hon. J. H. Walkexr acting
cormigsionar maMe a cartificate concarning the geographical center of
gaid county. Or rather he made a written statement how the geograph
ical center might e found by a survey, provided the surveyors could
locate ths beginning points.

We are the attomeys for the contestante in the slection contest
case and it will be nacessary in the trial of the contest to know
Where the geographical centsr of said county is. A we understand
the meaning of the statute we think that you should designats some
tract or survey of land in Parmer county asxkhm and make a certificate
that a point within that particular survey is the center.

In numsrous cases which we have examined we find that that Land
Commigsioners have so0 dasignated the geographical :center. 1f wa havs
to smploy surveyors to locate this point as you havse it now designa-
ted it will Ds considserable expense to ths peorle of the county and
also thers will probably be srrors or difsrences in each survey to
such an eXtent that it will rema.n unceratin as to where the center is.

County Judge Hamlin was petitionsd by the psorls of Parmsr
county and make the request of you as provided in the statutes and
are very muck interest in having the centser designated spscifically.

Trusting that you will se®s your way clear to designate some

November 13th, 1913.

certain survey of land as ths tract wherein the dentsr will be, we
remain,
Yours very truly,
Enight & Slaton.

i S
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